Vacuum Fluorescent Display
Module
Specification
Model: GU128X32D-7903
Specification No:  DS-1384-0001-00
Date Of Issue:  October 04, 2006
Revision:
Published by

The 2 byte character code is depending on the type of character font equipped.
This module equip following 2 byte character font.
m Font type Code type First byte Second byte
01H Korean KSC5601-87 A1h≦c1≦Feh A1h≦c2≦FEh
02H Simplified Chinese GB2312-80 A1h≦c1≦FEh A1h≦c2≦FEh
03H Traditional Chinese Big-5 A1h≦c1≦FEh 40H≦c2≦7EH,
A1H≦c2≦FEH
 In case of display 16x16, 2byte character font:
 Font size select:   1Fh 28h 67h 01h 02h
 Specify-Cancel 2byte character mode: 1Fh 28h 67h 02h 01h
Select 2byte character type:  1Fh 28h 67h 0Fh 01h Korean
    1Fh 28h 67h 0Fh 02h Simplified Chinese
    1Fh 28h 67h 0Fh 03h Traditional Chinese
 2 byte character code input:  Code B0H A2H ( “阿” Exaple of Simplified Chinese)
7.1.14  ESC % n (Specify Download Register)
Code:  1BH  25H  n
Function:  Specify enable or disable for download character.
 n = 1: Enable  (If download character is not defined, buil-in character is displayed)
 n = 0: Disable  (Characters already downloaded, defined, and displayed are not affected)
m Function
01H 5x7 dot character
02H 8x16 dot character
m Function
00H Cancel 2byte character mode
01H Specify 2byte character mode
GU128X32D-7903
 - 16 -
7.1.15   ESC & a c1 c2 [x1 d1...d(a×x1)]...[xk d1...d(a×xk)] (Download character definition)
 Code:   1Bh 26h a c1 c2 [x1 d1…d(a×x1)]…[xk d1…d(a×xk)]
a:  Select character type
c1:  Start character code
c2:  End character code
x:  Number of dot for X direction
d:  Defined data
Definable area: a = 1
   x = 5: 5x7 dot font
   x = 7: 7x8 dot font
32 ≦  c1 ≦  c2 ≦ 255
0 ≦  d ≦ 255
    x = 5: Upper 7 bit is valid.
    x = 7: All 8 bit is valid.
k ＝  c2 –  c1 + 1
Function: To define download characters into RAM.
A maximum of 16 characters may be downloaded and defined.
x=5 : Defined by 5x7dot, and 5x7 dot character regulated upper and lower space is displayed as
same as standard character display.